Previously publishesd 2< IMEFENCE
Miscellanzaons Mo 39 (3944}

Cm 26k

Treaty Secries No. 4 (1997)

Exchange of Notes

between the Government of the
Federal Republic of Germany and the Governments of
the Kingdom of Belgium, Canada, the French Republic,
the Kingdom of the Netherlands
the United Kingdom of Greatl Brilain and Northern Ireland
and the United Statcs of America

concerning the

Amendment of the Agreement by Exchange of

Notes of 25 September 1990 concerning the
Agrecment of 19 June 1951 between the Parties
to the North Atlantic Treaty regarding the Status

of their Forces, the Agreement of
3 August 1959 to Supplement that Agreement
with respect to the Foreign Forces stationed in
the Federal Republic of Germany and the
Agreements rclated thereto

Bonn, |2 September 1994
{The Agreement cntercd into foree on £ Scptember 19961

Presented o Farliament
by the Seceefary of Stafe for Foreign and Cunvmonwealth Affuairs
fn Command of Ner Majesty
Jeoreary 1997

£2.00
Cm 3508



EXCITANGE OF NOTES
BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF
THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY AND THE
GOVERNMENTS OF THE KINGDOM OF BELGIUM, CANADA,
THE FRENCH REFUBLIC, THE KINGDOM OF THL NETHEERLANDS,
THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHEEN IRELAMND
AND THE 1UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CONCERNING
THE AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BY EXCHANGE OF
NOTES OF 25 SEPTEMBER 1990 CONCERNING THE AGREEMENT
OF 1% JUNE 1951 BETWEEN THE PARTIES T{O THLE NORTH
ATLANTIC TREATY REGARDING THE STATUS OF THEIR
FORCLES, THE AGREEMENT OF 3 AUGUST 1959 TO SUPPLEMENT
THAT AGREEMENT WTITH RESPECT TO THE FOREIGN
FORCES STATIONED TN THE FEDERAL REPMUBLIC OF GERMANY
AND THE AGREEMENTS RELATED TIIERETO

No,

The Stare Secrefary of the Fedevel Minisiry of Foreign Affairs of the Federal
Republic of Cermany to the Ambassadors of Belglon, Cawvada, Frewch Repubdic,
MNetherlands, the LUnited Kingdore and the United States

Boven
Ministry of Forcign Affairs
12 September 1904

Lxzellenzen,

wch bechre mich, aut die zwischen Vertreterm dJer Regiorungen der Bundesropublik
Deutschland, des Konigreichs Belgien, der Franeésischen Republik, Kanadas, des
Kionigreichs der Niederlande, des Vereinigten Konigreichs GroSbritanmen und Nordirland
und der Vereinigien Staaten von Amerika gefilhrten Gespriche ober die Anderung dor
vercmbarung dun.,h Notenwechsal vorn 23, September 1990 zu dem Abkommen swischen
den Parleien des Nordatlantikvertrages tiber die Rechissicllung ibrer Truppen vom
19, Juni 1951 undt zu dem Zusatzabkommen zu diesem Abkommen vom 3. August 1939
nebsl zupehirgen Uberonkiinften Bezng zu nehmen und lhren Reglerungen im Numen
der Regienmy der Bundesrepublik Deutschland folgende Vereinbarung vorzuschlagen:

Die Vereinbarung durch Notenwechsel vorn 25, September 1920 zu dem Abkommen
zwischen den Parteien des Nordatlantikverttages iber dic Rechtsstellang itheer Truppen
vom 19 Juni 1951 und zu dem Zusatzabkommen zu dicsem Abkommen vom 3. August 1239
nebst rupshdrigen Ubereinkiinften wird mit Wirkung vorn 1. Jatwar 1995 wic folgt
gefindert:

1. WNummer | wird wie folgt neu gefalit:

“Nach Herstellung der Einheit Dentschlands und dem Abschluld des Vertrags
vom 12, &-Eptember 1990 iber dic abschlicBende Regelung in bezug auf
Deutschland bleiben die genannten Ubereinkiinfte in ihrer jeweils pilltigen
Fassung vorbehaliich der Wummer 4 dieser Note in Kraft”

Die Nummern 2 und 3 werden gestrichen.
3, Nummer 4 Buchsiabe a Satz 1 wird wie folgt new gelubi:

“Unter  Berficksichtigung_ der Tatsache, dali dor derzeizge  rdumliche
Gultungshercich  dieser  Ubereinkimite von der Hersicllung  der  Einheit
Deutsehlands unberihet bleibt, haben die Truppen der Entsendestaaten, ihre
zivilen Gefolge, thre Mitglieder und Angehdrigen in den Léandern Berlin,
Brandenburg, Mecklenburg-Vorpommern,  Sachsen,  Sachsen-Anhalt  und
Thidngen i gleiche  Rechtsstellung, die ihnmen im  den Lindem
Baden-Wiirttemberg, Bayern, Bremen, Hamborg, ITesscn, Miedersachsen,
Nordrhein-Westtalen, Rheinland-Plals, Saarland  und  Schleswig-ITolstein
pewihrl wird. Thre dienstlichen Titigkeiten m den erstgenunnten Lindem
hediiefen der Zustimumuang dzr Bundesregierunyy.  Hierher  entscheider  dic

3



Bundesrepierung unter Beachtung von Artikel 5 Absatz 3 des Vertrages tber
die abschliefende Regclung in hezug auf Deutschland wom 120 September
1990 im Einklang mit der versinbaren Protokollnetiz gleichen Datums zu
diesem Vertrag,™

Buchstaben b und ¢ werden pestrichen.
Buchstabe e wird wie folgt peu pelabt:

“Die Bestimnmngen dieser Nummer kénnen auwf Antrag einer Vertragspartel
tiberprift werden.”

Falls sich dic Regierungen des Komgreichs Beluien, der Franzisischen Republik,
Kanadas, des Komigreichs der Niederfande, des Yeremiglen Konigreichs Grobibritannien
und Nordirland end der Vereinigten Staaten von Amcrika mit diesem Vorschlap
einverstunden erilaren, werden diese Note und dic das Tinverstindnis Threr Regierungen
zum Ausdruck brinpenden Antwortnoten Lhrer Exzellenzen eine Vercinbarung zwischen
unseren Repperungen hilden, die in Kraft tritt, sobald alle sicben Repierungen elnander
schriftlich mitgeteilt haben, dal die innerstaatlichen Yorausselzungen fir das inkrafttreten
edfiillt sind. Als 1ag des Inkraftiretens gilt der Tag der letzien schnfilichen Mitteilung.

Dier englische und der franzésische Wortlaut dieser Note sind beigefiigt; die drea
Wartlaute sind glelchermalen verbindhich.

Genehmigen  Sic,  Exzellenzen, die Versicherung  meiner  ausgezelchnetsten
Hochachtung.

KASTRUP



Protokollnotiz zu Nununer 3 des Nolenwechsels

Die dewschen Behtrden werden bei der Erteilung der nach Nummer 3 des
Notenwechsels vom 12. September 1994 zu dem Abkommen swischen den Parteien des
Nordatlantikvertrapes liber die Rechtsstellung ihrer Truppen vom 19, Juni 1951 und zu
dem Zusaizabkommen zu dicsem Abkommen vom 3. August 1959 nobsl zupchérigen
L:bercink nficn erforderlichen Zustimmung einen miglichst grolbziigigen MaBstab anlegen.

Die deutschen Behorden werden bei der Erteilung der Zusticmoung fiir dienstliche
Titigkeiten in den Lindern Berlin, Brundenburg, Mecklenburg-Vorpomimem, Sachsen,
Sachsen-Anhall und Thildngen, sowell moglch, dicselben technischen Verfuhren
entsprechend anwenden, die in den Lindermn Baden-Wiirttemberg, Bayern, Bremen,
Hamburg, Hessen, Nicdersachsen, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Rheinland-Pfalz, Saurland und
Schleswig-Holslein gelen. In den Fallen, it denen keine geeigneten Verfuhren bestehen,
werden die dearschen Behisrden einfache technische Verfaliren odern sowell maghon, cine
generclle Ausuimmung vorschen.

I¥emstliche Hesuche bel den Botschaften und konsularischen Verimelungen  der
Entsendestaaten o oden Lindern Berlin, Brandenburg, Mecklenburg- Yorpormmern,
Sachsen, Suchsen-Anhalt und Thitringen bediirfen autf der Grundiage der Gegenseitigket
keiner Zustummung, The Zustmmung fiir disnstliche Besuche bei deutschen Bebirden
in Berlin gl mil der lemmnverembarung als erteilt.



Translation of Mo, 1
Excellencies,

I have the honour to refer to the discussions which have taken place between
representatives of the Governments of the Federal Repubhc of Gemmany, the Kingdoin
of Belgium, Canada, the Trench Repubhic, the Kingdom of (he Netherlands, the United
Kingdom of Great Brotain and Northern lrelund and the Linired Siales of Amerca
comeerting the amendment of the Agreement by Exchange of MNotes of 25 Seplember
19901 congeming the Aprecrnent of 19 Jume 19517 between the Partics to the North
Adlantic Trezltg- regurding the Status of their Forces, the Supplementary Agreement of
3 August 1959, and the Agreements relaled thereto, and to propose to your Governments,
on behalll of the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany, the following

Ths Agreement by Ex:change of Motes of 25 September 1990 concerning the Agresment
of 19 June 195] brtween the Parties to the North Atlantic Treaty regarding the Status
of thelr Torees, the Supplementary Agreement of 3 Avgust 1939, and the Agrecments
reluted (herete, shall be amended with effect from 1 January 1995 as follows:

1. Paragraph 1 shall rcad as [oflows

“Tollowing the establishroont of German unity and the sonclusion of the
Treaty oo the Tinal Settlement with respect to Germany, signed on 12 Septembor
1990%, the above-mentioned Apreemments remain in [oree s amended, subjeet
to paragraph 4 below™

Paragraphs 2 and 3 shall be deleted,
Paragraplh 4{a), sentence |, shall read as Tollows:

“Taking account of the fact that the existing territorial application of these
Apreements remains wnaffected by the establishment of German unity, the
[orces of the sending States, their civilian components, their members and
dependents shall enjoy the same status in the Lacnder Berling, RBrandenburg,
Mecklenburg-Vorpomumerm, Saxony, Saxony-Anhalt and Thuringia as that
accorded to them in the Laender Baden-Wucerttemberp, Bavaria, Tremen,
Hamburg, Hesse, Lower Saxony, Worth-Rhing/Westphalia, Rhineland-Palatinate,
Baarland and Schleswig-TTolstein. Their official activities in the first-named
Laender are subject to approval by the Federal Gowernment. The Federal
Governmernt, shall decide raking oo account the provisions of Article 503)
of the Treaty on the Final Screlement with respest 1o Germany of 12 September
1990, in accovdance with the Agreed Minute of (he same date to thay Trear.”

Paragraph 4b) and (c} shall be deleted.
Parsgraph He) shall read as follows:

FThe provisions of this parugraph may be reviewed at the request of one of
the Parties. ™

IT" the Governtments of 1be Kingdom of Belgiem, Canada, the French Republic, the
Kingdum of the Metherlands, the United Kingdom ot (Great Britain and Northem
Ireland and the United States of America agree to this proposal, this Note and Your
Excellencies’ Motes in reply theretn expressing your Goverpments’ apgeeement shall
constitute an Agreement hetween our Governments, which shall enter into force as soon
ag all seven Governmpents have norified each other m writing of the completion of the
necessary constitutional requiremments for entry mto foree, The date of entry inle fores?
shall be the date of the last written notification,

The English and French texts of this Note are attached hereto, all three texts being
equally suthentic,

Please accept, Excillencies, the assurances of my highest consideration,
KASTRUP

TTeeary Sevies bea, 25 (19913 Cam 1441,

“Iresry Sengs Mo 3 01955) Cind 9363,

Trewty Secies Wo. T3 (L9063 Cmnd 2191,

ATreary Series Mo, 88 {1991 Om | 756,

This Agreament encered inlo jorce ot 15 Seplerder 1996,



Protou]l Note 1o Paragraph 3 of the Exchange of Wotes

In granting the approval necessary in accordance with paragraph 3 of the exchange
of Notes of 12 September 19%4 to the Agreement of 19 June 1951 hetween the Parties
t0 the North Atlantic Treaty regarding the Stalus of their Torces, the Supplementary
Agrezment of 3 August 1959,7 and the Agreements related theretn, German authorities
shall apply as generous critera as possible,

In granting the approval for official activities o (tbhe Lacnder Tetlin, Brandenburg,
Mecklenburg-Vorpommern, Saxony, Saxony-Anhall and Thuringia, German authorities
shall, as far as possible, apply mutazls putandis the sume technical procedutes as those
applicable in the Laender Baden-Wuerttemberyg, Bavada, Bremen, Hamburs, TTosse,
Lower  Saxony,  North-EhinefWestphalia, Rhinelund-Palatinate,  Saurland  and
Schleswie-Holstein. In cases in which no suitable procedures exist, German authonties
shall apply simple technical procedures or, as far as possible, issue 8 gencral approval,

Official visits to the Embassies and consular missions of the sending States in the
Laznder Berlin, Brandenburg, Mecklenburp-Vorpormmern, Saxony, Saxony-Anhalt and |
Thuringia are on the basis of reciprocity nid subject 1o approval. Approval for official
visits to German authorities m Berlin shall be deemed to have heen given when an
appointment is agreed.

ITrcany Seties Mo, 3 [1953) Clod, 9363
FlTeany Benss Mo, T3 (T Cmad, 2191,



Nao. 2

Hev Majesty's Ambassador at Bounn io the State Secretary of the Federal
CMiniveey af Foreipe Affaivs of fhe Federal Hepublic of Germany

British Embassy
Bonn
12 September 1004

Your Tixerllency

I have the honour to acknowledge roceipt of your Note of 12 September 19494
conceming the amendment of the Agreement by Exchange of Notes of 25 September
1994 concerning the agreement of 12 June 1251 between the parties to the North Atlantic
Treaty regarding the Status of their Forces, ihe Apreement of 3 Angust 1959 to supplement
that Agrecment with respect 1o foreipr [otees statoned in the Tederal Republic of
Gerrmany and the Agreements related (hereto, the Enghish toxt of which reads as follows:

[As m Na 1]

1 have the honour to inform you that the Government of the United Kingdom of
Greal Botam and Nonthern leeland agree to the contenl of Your Eacellency’s MNole
Accondingly, Your Excellency’s Mote, the reply and the replies of the Ambassador of
the Kingdom of Belgium, of the Ambassador of Canada, of the Ambassador of the
Freneh Repubhie, of the Ambassador of the Kingdom of (he Netherlands and of the
Charge CAfTaires of the United States of America expressing their Govermments’
agreemnent shall constitute an agreement between our Governments, which shall enter
into force a5 soon as all seven Govermmments have notified cach other in wrting of the
completion of the necessary constitutional requirements for entry into force, The date
of entry nto force shall be the date of the last written notification.

I aval myscll of thiz opportunity 1o repew 1o Your Excellency the assurances of my
highest consideration,
N.H R.A BROOMFIELD

Pre-condlilions met lor entry into force

State Exchange af Notes dates
Belgium, Kingdom of 13 Tebruary 1995 -
Capuada 7 March 1995

France. Republic of 28 March 1998

Cermany, Federal Republic® 18 Sepiember 19948
Metherlands, Kingdom of ' 23 Decentber 1594

United Kingdom of Great Britam 19 Januury 1995

and Northern Ireland

United States of Americs 14 February 1993

" Daposiiary

LSEM N-12-133082-1

130 ARGE21E TT dd 2R TH9YD

Famzd wn ke Vnirsd Eiredoam b e :‘\Ia:innzry Onhige: : . } H IH
5 rE010

il

|

B

!1!‘



